PAGE  
22

Appendix 5bis

Major phonological rules and variation in Ameyaltepec (AN) and Oapan (ON) Nahuatl
Vowels:

	V: → V#
	word-final long vowels are shortened
	This is morphologically conditioned in that it does not affect certain monosyllabic words: se:, tla:, sa:, no:, and the ON negative imperative/optative ma:. Also excepted are those words that in CN ended in -V:itl. In AON these are the possessed forms nokwe:, noma:, noto:ka:, nowa:xka:. These are pronounced and written with a long final stem vowel. Vowel shortening does affect verbs with a final long vowel. Thus tlai ‘he drinks’ is written and pronounced with a short vowel in the present. But in all other tenses/aspects it shows up with a long vowel: o:tlai:k ‘he drank’ and tlai:s ‘he will drink.’

	h → Ø/ __C (AN)
h → ` / __ C (ON)
	word-internal /h/ is deleted (AN)
	Note that word-internal /h/ is always syllable final. In AN it simply deletes; in ON it deletes and leaves an accent (*h-accent) that may shift in response to clash

	o → u / k ___ (AN)
	an /o/ is raised to /u/ after /k/
	This is variable among speakers and the context is not completely defined. Given this, the sound is represented by /u/ and not /o/.

	a/e variation (ON)
	/a/ and /e/ vary in many ON contexts
	For example, kiawi and kiewi. Often both forms are written in the lexicon, but one is chosen for standardization.

	Ø → i /# __ CC
	an epenthetic /i/ is inserted at the beginning of CC-initial roots
	Thus, for example, the word ikxitl ‘foot or leg’ has a root {kxi}; the initial /i/ is epenthetic and the final -tl is the absolutive ending for nouns. When possessed, the epenthesis does not occur: {no + kxi} → nokxi ‘my foot/leg.’ As with other cases of epenthesis in Nahuatl, the degree to which the epenthetis has been reinterpreted as part of the stem varies.


Semivowels:

	Ø → y /# __ e
	an epenthetic /y/ is inserted before a word-initial /e/
	The “stability” of this epenthesis varies. Occasionally it does not occur if there is a prefix before the word-initial /e/ (e.g., neko ‘I arrive’ cf. yeko ‘he arrives’). Occasionally it is always maintained, e.g,. noyew ‘my beans.’

	y → Ø / i __ a
	/y/ is deleted between /i/ and /a/
	The orthographic rule for writing the /y/ between /i/ and /a/ is as follows. It is not written except when the -ya represents the imperfective ending. Thus we:ia ‘it grows big’ but we:iaya ‘it used to grow big.’

	w, y → devoiced / __ #, C
	the semivowels are devoiced in syllable or word-final position. The devoiced /y/ is realized as /x/. 
	The devoicing of /w/ is variable in ON in word-final position. Many speakers, particularly younger speakers, realize this word-final /w/ as a voiceless palatal fricative. The “devoicing” of {y} is exemplified by verbs in which a final {-ya} loses the {a} in inflected forms. Thus the transitive verb {piya} loses the final {a} in the perfective and the stem shows up as {pix}, i.e., kipia ‘he has it’ → o:kipix ‘he had it.’

	w → h / __ k, kw (AN)

w → h / __ C (ON)
	/w/ is realized as /h/. In AN this occurs only before a velar consonant (/k/, /kw/). In OA it occurs before all consonants.
	Cf. ON xihtli and AN xiwtli ‘herbaceous plant’ This rule is one of several that result in an important generalization for OAN: 

If there is a written /h/ word-internally it must derive from another underlying segment.

	w → p / ___ p

w → m / ___ m
	before certain consonants (so far identified as /k/, /kw/ and /p/) /w/ is realized as that consonant
	This rule feeds into another rule concerning geminates in which the first consonant of a obstruent geminate cluster is realized as /h/. For instance na:wi + pa →→ na:ppa → na:hpa. Note xiw + miki → ximmiki which is realized as ximiki in Ameyaltepec and xihmiki in Oapan.


Voiced consonants: /l/, /kw/

	+voice → -voice ___ C, #
	voiced non-nasal consonants are devoiced in syllable final position
	

	kw → k / ___ # (ON)
	word-final /kw/ is delabialized in ON
	nonek ‘my honey’ (ON); cf. nonekw (AN)

	k → h / ___ h (ON)
	/k/ becomes /h/ before all consonants in ON
	kinehtok ‘he wants it’ (ON); cf. kinektok (AN)

	l → h / ___ C (ON)
	/l/ becomes an aspiration before any consonant in ON
	wa:hcho:katiw ‘he comes along crying’; cf. AN wa:lcho:katiw


Affricates: /ts/ and /ch/

	ts → s / __ t, ts, tl, ch, l, *n (AN)
ts → s/ __ t, ts, tl, ch, l, n, s (ON)
	the occlusion in the affricate /ts/ is lost before the consonants /t/, /ts/, /tl/, /ch/ and /l/. It is also variably lost before /n/ and, in ON, /s/.
	There are virtually no verbs beginning with /l/. The phonological change before /n/ seems to vary in AN (perhaps in ON as well). Before /s/ AN retains /ts/ while ON shifts to /s/.

	ch → x / __ t, ts, tl, ch, l, *n (AN)

ch → x/ __ t, ts, tl, ch, l, n,  s (ON)
	the occlusion in the affricate /ts/ is lost before the consonants /t/, /ts/, /tl/, /ch/ and /l/. It is also variably lost before /n/ and, in ON, /s/.
	There are virtually no verbs beginning with /l/. The phonological change before /n/ seems to vary in both dialects. Before /s/ AN retains /ts/ while ON variably loses or retains it.


Geminante consonants (non-nasals)
	C1C1 → hC1
	In a sequence of two identical consonants the first is realized as /h/, this also affects the sequence /kkw/
	kahli ‘house’; nihkaki ‘I hear it’; tihkwi ‘you use/grab it’. This also occurs in various verb forms where the object is deleted:
o:htek ‘you cut it’ for o:tiktek


Nasals:

	nasal → point of articulation of following consonant
	m / __ p, pw
n /  __ s, t, tl, ts, l. x, ch

ny/  __ y

( /  __ k, kw, w
	This is a general rule common to most Nahuatl dialects. The contrast among nasals is neutralized before consonants and thus is found only before vowels.

	nasal → Ø / __ #V (ON)
nasal → (  / __ #V (AN)
	nasal is lost at a word boundary before a vowel-initial word in ON; in AN it is velarized
	This is general in Oapan. Thus cf. 

ON [nopá así] ‘he arrives there to where I am’ to AN [nopa( asi]. However, both are written the same: /nopan asi/. Note that in ON orthography the loss or weakening of word-final /n/ is not represented. Rather, the /n/ is maintained.

	N1+N1 ( N1 (morphologically conditioned)
	reduction of nasals (variable). 
	Generally two nasals reduce to a single. The exceptions to this are in careful speech, particularly when there is a minimal pair, and when the first nasal represents a morpheme (the 1st-person subject). Thus tlanepantlah ‘in the middle’ contrasts with tlanepantlah ‘having a tooth in the middle on ones mouth.’ Since the first is tla+nepantlah and the second is tlan+nepantlan, often in careful speech the second manifests a double nasal. When object deletion occurs leaving a double nasal and the first is the subject prefix, then there is no reduction but, since it is a geminate, the first is realized as /h/: o:niknek ‘I wanted it’ → o:h’nek.

	N1+N2 ( N2
	assimilation of nasals
	This rule feeds the preceding rule, which then operates.

	Ø → i / N ___ N (morphologically conditioned)
	an epenthetic /i/ is inserted between two nasals
	This is also morphologically conditioned. This seems to occur only after the 3rd-person plural object marker kim- and a nasal-initial verb: kim + neki → kimineki ‘he wants them’


Oapan specific rules (not including historical rules of change and portmanteau affixes)
	ts+s → sts
	the occlusion of the affricate metathesizes
	For example, nimits+siwa:w → nimistsiwa:w ‘you are my wife’. This metathesis is not expressed in the orthography

	s → ts / l ___
	fricative /s/ becomes an affricate after /l/
	E.g., tla:ltsa:watl ‘chigger’ is etymologically tla:l + sa:watl (cf. AN tla:lsa:watl). When this change is internal to a word, it is orthographically represented. When it occurs between a stem and prefix, it is not.

	x → ch / l ___
	fricative /x/ becomes an affricate after /l/
	E.g., tlásolchí:nia ‘he dumps out garbage’ is etymologically tlásol + xi:nia (cf. AN tlasolxi:nia). Again, when this change is internal to a word, it is orthographically represented. When it occurs between a stem and prefix, it is not

	k → Ø / a __ a (variable rule)
	/k/ deletes between two /a/’s
	An apostrophe is used to mark this deletion or contraction: tla:’atl for tla:katl ‘man.’ There are a few cases in which the deletion is not marked as a contraction, e.g, ma: the negative imperative/optative.

	k → Ø / s, ts ___ (variable rule)
	/k/ deletes after /s/ and /ts/
	This is particularly noticeable in the future and conditional plural, e.g., cho:kaseh and cho:kaskeh ‘they will cry’ or cho:kaskiah and  cho:kasiah, ‘they should have cried’. After /ts/ note the variation between kiki:tskia (rare) ‘he grabs it’ and kiki:tsia. Note that historical deletion of *k before /s/ and /x/ is not considered here (e.g., ixitl ‘foot’ for ikxitl, tlasa ‘he is fast’ for tlaksa)


